
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 18 March 2016 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: Old Council Chamber, 2nd Floor, Hereford Town Hall, 
St Owens Street Hereford HR1 2PJ 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

  
  
   
 Councillor CR Butler  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  18 MARCH 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3.   APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF THE  'QUEENS HEAD, 51 BRIDGE STREET, KINGTON, 
HR5 3DW' - LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 36 

 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of 
the ‘Queens Head, 51 Bridge Street, Kington, HR5 3DW’. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 

  

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of this meeting is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 Members of the public are advised that if you do not wish to be filmed or photographed 
you should let the governance services team know before the meeting starts so that 
anyone who intends filming or photographing the meeting can be made aware. 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



There is a bus stop in St Owens Street. Hereford train station is a 15 
minute walk, Hereford county bus station and Hereford city bus 
station are both a 5 minute walk from the Townhall.  

 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 2ND FLOOR, HEREFORD TOWN HALL, ST OWENS 
STREET HEREFORD HR1 2PJ 

 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
to the rear of the Town Hall.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 

 
 

 

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 18th March 2016 

Title of report: APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A 

PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  

‘QUEENS HEAD, 51 BRIDGE STREET, 

KINGTON, HR5 3DW’ – LICENSING ACT 2003   

Report by: FRED SPRIGGS - LICENSING OFFICER 

 

Classification 
Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Kington 

Purpose 

To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of the ‘Queens 

Head, 51 Bridge Street, Kington, HR5 3DW’. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

11

AGENDA ITEM 3



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

c) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

d) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates, 

 

e) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

f) To reject the application. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

3. Licence Application 

 The application for a variation to the premises licence has received representation 
and is brought before the committee for determination. 

 
Summary of Application 

4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Neil Morris 

‘Queens Head, 51 Bridge Street, Kington, HR5 3DW’. 

Solicitor N/K 

Type of 

application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

26th January 2016 

28 Days consultation  ended 

23rd February 2016 

 
5 The application requests that: 

Live Music, Recorded Music,   12:00 – 01:00  All days 

Supply of Alcohol   12:00 – 01:00  Monday to Friday 

11:00 – 01:00  Friday & Saturday 

 

Non Standard Timings: End of permitted hours on New Years Eve until the start of 

permit hours on New Years Day. 

 

Current Licence 

6. Live music, Recorded music;   11:00 – 23:30  All days 

  Sale by retail of alcohol  11:00 - 00:00  Monday to Friday 

       11:00 - 00:30  Saturday & Sunday 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Non Standard timings: End of permitted hours on New Years Eve until the start of 

permit hours on New Years Day. 

Summary of Representations 

 
7. Representations have been made by: 

One (1)   member of the public (A copy of the representation can be found 
within the background papers at Appendix b). 

 
Two (2)  from Responsible Authorities (Trading Standards & Licensing 
Authority) – these have been agreed and accepted by the applicant [a summary of 
the agreed conditions can be found within the background papers at Appendix c]. 

 
8. The matter is therefore bought before Committee for determination. 

 
Community Impact 

9. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

10. There are no equality or human rights issues in relation to the content of this report. 

Financial implications 
11. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

12. The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared 
before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that: - 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached 
to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real 
evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be 
an enforceable condition. 

 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Right of Appeal 

13.  Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

 Variation of licence under section 35 

4(1) This paragraph applies where an application to vary a premises licence is      

granted (in whole or in part) under section 35. 

  (2) The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 

licence under subsection (4)(a) of that section. 

  (3) Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application desires to contend— 

(a) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or 

`(b) that, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 

different way, under subsection (4)(a) of that section, 

he may appeal against the decision.  

(4) In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 

section 35(5). 

Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the 

area in which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

Risk Management 

 
14. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court.  
 

Consultees 

15. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

a. Application Form 
b. Public Representation 
c. Conditions (either offered or agreed) to be placed on licence 

 
Background Papers 
None. 

14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31





Conditions (either offered or agreed) to be placed on licence 

Prevention of Crime 

1. The Premises Licence Holder or DPS or a person nominated by them in writing for the 

purpose will employ SIA doorstaff on a risk assessed basis. The risk assessment shall be in 

writing and shall be made immediately available on request to an ‘authorised person’ (as 

defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police or an authorised officer of the 

SIA. 

2.  An incident log must be kept at the premises. Incident log records will be retained for a 

period of 12 months from the date it occurred. It will made immediately available on request 

to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised 

Herefordshire Trading Standards Officer or the Police, which must record the following: 

(a) all crimes reported to the venue 

(b) all ejections of patrons 

(c) any complaints received 

(d) any incidents of disorder 

(e) seizures of drugs or offensive weapons 

(f) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 

(g) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

3. All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in responsible alcohol retailing to the 
minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent training course approved by 
Herefordshire Council Trading Standards within 1 month of commencing employment at the 
premises. Where there are existing staff this training shall be completed within 3 months of 
the date that this condition first appears on the licence. Refresher training will be conducted 
at 6 monthly intervals.  Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the 
police or an 'authorised person' (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an 
authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 

4. The DPS and all other staff shall ensure that no open vessels are taken off the premises by 

customers. 

5.  No open containers containing alcohol will be removed from the premises. 

6. A written or electronic register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people 
who have been unable to provide required identification to prove their age. Such records 
shall be kept for a period of 12 months. It will be collected and reviewed on a daily basis by 
the Designated Premises Supervisor and produced to the police or an 'authorised person' (as 
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer 
of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 
 

33



Public Safety 

7. External lighting will be provided within the vicinity of the premises and will be used at times 

when lighting and visibility is deemed low/poor. 

8. A system shall be in place which is capable of showing the number of persons on the 

premises at any one time when regulated entertainment takes place. This number shall be 

given immediately on demand to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the 

Licensing Act 2003) or the police. 

9.  A HSE Compliant Industrial High Response First Aid Kit for 21-50 people  shall be kept fully 

stocked at the premises and kept behind the bar. Such kit shall contain:  

1 x Guidance Leaflet 
60 x Washproof Plasters  
6 x Eye Pads with Bandage  
8 x Triangular Bandages  
12 x Safety Pins 
16 x Assorted Sterile Dressings  
20 Moist Wipes 
3 Pairs Disposable Gloves 

 

10. Electrical & Gas Installations 

All electrical wiring and distribution systems shall be tested at least once a year and signed 

off by a competent person whose name is shown within the Local Authority Building Control 

Part P Competent Persons Register (http://www.competentperson.co.uk/search.asp). The 

sign off certificate shall be produced to an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of 

the Licensing Act 2003) or Police on demand. 

11. All portable electrical equipment shall be powered through a sensitive earth leakage 

protection system (residual current device) having a rated residual operating current not 

exceeding 30 milliamps and a maximum operating limit of 30 milliseconds.  

12. Any and all gas appliances (except cellar gas) used in the premises must be tested at least 

once a year and signed off by a competent person whose name appears within the current 

Gas Safety register (GSR). The sign off certificate shall be produced to an ‘authorised person’ 

(as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or Police on demand. 

13. Lighting 

In the absence of adequate daylight, the lighting in any area accessible to the public, 

members or guests shall be sufficient (107 lux or more) to enable people to move about 

safely. 

Public Nuisance 

14. All windows will be kept shut after 2330hrs hours.  

15. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance.  

34



16. The Premises Licence Holder or DPS or the responsible person must immediately comply 

with any request to adjust noise levels/ frequency spectra made by an ‘authorised person’ 

(as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or the Police.  

17. Live or Recorded music shall be restricted to the area marked on the premises plan 

18. No external licensable areas will be used for licensable activities after 2330hrs.  Customers 

are allowed to use the rear beer garden' for smoking purposes only and the premises licence 

holder/DPS will ensure that no persons will loiter in this area. 

19. 'Noise' from the premises must not be 'audible or discernible' within any occupied 

permanent structure where people normally reside or sleep, when assessed with windows 

and doors closed. 'In this conditions: 'Noise' is defined as sound which is created by 

entertainment consisting of either vocal (recorded or live) or instrumental music (recorded 

or live) or a combination of both. Audible or discernible' -is defined as 'noise' which is 

distinct above the general hubbub of activity on the site which can be identified by the 

human ear as originating from discrete sources from the licensed premises. 

20. Regulated entertainment will conclude at 0030hrs on all days with the exception of 0100hrs 

on New Years Eve. 

Protection of Children 

21. No person under the age of 18 shall be permitted on the premises unless  accompanied by 

an adult aged 18 or over (save for a person employed at the premises or the child or the 

Premises Licence Holder or DPS) 

22. The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept 

at the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised person’ (as 

defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003), an authorised Herefordshire Trading 

Standards Officer or the police. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font 

bold) shall also be displayed at all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one 

location behind any bar advertising the scheme operated 

23. No adult entertainment or services or activities must take place at the premises (Adult 

Entertainment includes, but is not restricted to, such entertainment or services which would 

generally include topless bar staff, striptease, lap-table, or pole-dancing, performances 

involving feigned violence or horrific incidents, feigned or actual sexual acts or fetishism, or 

entertainment involving strong and offensive language). 

35




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  'QUEENS HEAD, 51 BRIDGE STREET, KINGTON, HR5 3DW' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Redacted Application
	Redacted Public Rep
	Representation form.pdf
	Continuation of Representation form
	Suggested Conditions

	Conditions offered or agreed






Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Old Council Chamber, 2nd Floor, Hereford Town Hall, St Owens 
Street Hereford HR1 2PJ on Friday 18 March 2016 at 11.00 am 
  

Present:  
 

   
 Councillors: CR Butler, DW Greenow and PJ McCaull 
 

  
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor D Greenow was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
THE  'QUEENS HEAD, 51 BRIDGE STREET, KINGTON, HR5 3DW' - LICENSING ACT 
2003   
 
The sub-committee considered an application for a variation of a premises licence at the 
Queen’s Head, 51 Kings Street, Kington. 
 
The chairman read out the guidance notes and asked all parties to introduce 
themselves. 
 
The council’s legal adviser confirmed to the applicant that legal advice was available if 
required and drew the committee’s attention to the application before them and in 
particular the minor alteration made to the agenda papers.  
 
The licensing officer presented the report as per the agenda papers before the 
committee. 
 
The legal adviser highlighted the requirement of Thwaites where it states that any 
conditions placed on the licence must be evidence based. 
 
The licencing officer confirmed to the committee that the applicant had offered a number 
of conditions in respect of the licence. 
 
The applicant confirmed that he did not wish to upset neighbours and that live music 
would not be a regular occurrence 
 
The chairman commented that it had been noted that the applicant had listened to 
representations and had reduced hours accordingly.  
 
The sub-committee retired to make its decision. On its return the legal advisor read out 
the decision. 
 



 

Resolved 
 

It is the decision of the Regulatory Sub Committee that: 
 
The regulatory sub-committee on 18 March 2016 made this decision in respect of an application to vary 
the premises licence in respect of the Queen’s Head, 51 Bridge Street, Kington HR5 3DW. 
 

1. The committee grants this application on the basis of the amendments proposed by the applicant 
subject to the conditions offered by the applicant and agreed by the licensing manager as shown 
in pages 33 to 35 inc. of the report. 

 
2. The amended licensing hours are that the premises may be licenced for live music, recorded 

music and the supply of alcohol from midday to 01:00 a.m. on the evenings of friday, saturday, 
sunday, and the nights of bank holiday mondays only. Otherwise the present licensing hours as 
shown at paragraph 6 of the report on page 12 shall continue. 

 
3. The committee was presented with real evidence in support of the application’s conditions as 

required by the Thwaites case decision which the committee duly noted. 
 
 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


